

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: A.S.No. 132 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
10.	03.09.2025	<u>RNT,J & MRK,J</u> This appeal has been filed with delay of 1780 days and for condonation thereof I.A.No.1 of 2025 was filed. 2. The respondent filed the counter to the said application. 3. On the grievance raised by learned counsel for the appellant on the previous dates that the copy of the counter was not served, this Court passed the following order on 11.08.2025: “Learned counsel for the respondent submits that counter has been filed. 2. learned counsel for the appellant prays for time to file rejoinder affidavit. 3. Let another copy of the counter affidavit be served to learned counsel for the appellant by learned counsel for the respondent. 4. Post next week.” 4. On 20.08.2025 again, the following order was passed: Learned counsel for the appellant submits that copy of the counter-affidavit pursuant to the order dated 11.08.2025 has not been served. However, she prays for time to file the rejoinder affidavit after getting the copy. 2. List after two weeks. 5. Today also learned counsel for the appellant submits that copy of the counter was not served. So, the appellant is unable to file the rejoinder affidavit. He further submits that in Execution Court, in execution proceedings,	

